
G I s  REGISTRY INFORMATION 

SITE NAME: Oscar Mayer 

BRRTS #: 02-1 3-000895 IFID # (if appropriate): I 
COMMERCE # (if appropriate): 

CLOSURE DATE: 

STREET ADDRESS: 91 0 Maver Avenue 

CITY: Madison 

SOURCE PROPERTY GPS COORDINATES (meters in 
WTM9I projection): X= 572413 Y= 29351 1 

CONTAMINATED MEDIA: Groundwater 

OFFSOURCE GW CONTAMINATION PES: =yes 

IF YES, STREET ADDRESS 1: 

GPS COORDINATES (meters In WTMSI projection): X= Y= 

OFF-SOURCE SOIL CONTAMINATION >Generic or Site- 
Specific RCL (SSRCL): 

IF YES. STREET ADDRESS 1: 
. .  . - 

GPS COORDINATES (meters in WTM97 projection): X= Y= 

CONTAMINATION IN RIGHT OF WAY: 

DOCUMENTS NEEDED: 

Closure Letter, and any conditional closure letter or denial letter issued 
Copy of most recent deed, including I q a I  description, for all affected properties 

Certified survey map or relevant portion of the recorded plat map (#repewc&in the legal description) for all affected properties 
County Parcel ID number, if used farmunly, For all affected properties 
Locatbon Map whlch outlines all propenies wlhin contam~nated slte bOundar1e8 on USGS topographic map or plat map in sufficient detail lo permit the 
prcels to be located easlly (8.5~14" if paper copy). M groundwater standards are exceeded. the map must also include the location of all municipal and 
potable wells within 1200' of the ale. 

Detailed Sf?@ MapfsJ for all affected properties, showing buitdmngs, roads, property boundaries, contaminant sources. utility fines, monltorlng wells 
and pdable wells. (&.5x14'*, if paper wpy) This map shall also show the locatlon of all contaminated publk streets, highway and ralrroad nghts-of-way In 
relation ta the source property and in relation to the boundaries o# groundwater contamination exceeding ch. NR 140 ESs and soil contamlnatlon exceeding 
ch. NR 720 generic or SSRCLs, 

Tables of Latest Groundwater Analytical Results (no shading or cross-hatching) 

Tables of Latest Soil Anafytical Results (no shadfng or cross-hatching) 

lsoconcentration map(s), if required for site investigation (S9 (8.5~14" if paper copy). The isomncentration map shourd have flow direction a1 
extent of groundwater contamlnat~on defined. F nol available, include the latest extent of contaminant plume map. M 
GW: Table of water level elwatfons, with sampllng dates, and free product noted A present 
GW: Latest groundwater flow direcZionlmonltorFng well locatlon map {should be 2 maps if maximum variation In flow direction is; 
greater than 20 degrees) 

SOIL: Latest horizontal extent of contamination exceeding ganerlc or SSRCLs, with one contour 
Geologic cross-sections, if reguMd for St. ((8.5~14' if paper copy) 
RP cert i f i i  statement that legal descriptions are complete and accurate 
Coples of off-source notification letters (If applicable) 

Latter informing ROW owner of resfdual contamination (If appllcable)(public. highway or railroad RQW) 

Copy of (soil or land use) deed restriction(s) or deed not Ice If any required as a co~tditlon of  closure 
Copy of any maintenance plan referenced in the deed restrlctlon, 

revised 813 1105 



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
South Central Region Headquarters 

Jim Doyle, Governor 3911 Fish Hatchery Road 
Scott Hassett. Secretary Fitchburg, WisconsFn 5377 1-5397 
Lloyd L. Eagan, Regional Director Telephone 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-275-3338 
TTY Access via relay - 71 1 

'December 7,2006 
BRRTS# 02-d3-00895 

Mr. Robert Sherman 
Oscar Mayer Foods 
Division of Kraft Foods Global 
Madison, W I 53704-4287 

Subject: Closure, Oscar Mayer Groundwater Project, 91 0 Mayer Avenue, Madison, WI 

Dear Mr. Sherman: 

On August 30, 2006, the South Central Region Closure Committee reviewed your request for closure of the 
case described above. The South Central Region Committee reviews environmental remediation cases for 
compliance with state rules and statutes to maintain consistency in the closure of these cases. On August 
37, 2006, you were notified that the Closure Committee had granted conditional closure to this case. 

Based on the correspondence and data provided to the Department on October 27,2006, it appears that 
your case meets the requirements of ch. NR 726. Wisconsin Administrative Code. The Department 
considers this case closed and no further investigation or remediation is required at this time. 

Your site will be listed on the DNR Remediation and Redevelopment GIs Registry of Closed Remediation 
Sites. Informatien that was submitted with your closure request application will be included on the GIS 
Registry. To review the sites on the GIs Registry web page, visit htt~:l~dnr.wi.qovlorqlawlrr/qislindex.htm. IF 
your property is listed on the GtS Registry because of remaining contamination and you intend to constrclcf 
or reconstruct a well, you will need prior Department approval in accordance with s. NR 812.09(4)(w), Wis. 
Adm. Code. To obtain approval, Form 3300-254 needs to be completed and submitted ta the DNR Drinking 
and Groundwater program's regional water supply specialist. This form can be obtained on-line 
http:/lwww.dnr.state.wi,uslorq/water/dwq/3300254.pdf or at the web address listed above for the GIs 
Registry. 

The Department appreciates your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions 
regarding this closure decision or anything outlined in this letter, please contact me at telephone number 
shown below. 

Sincerely -" --..-w.k *I -.-- < -... 1 

~ i n 6  Tsoris, P. G. 
Hydrogeologist 
Remediatien & Redevelopment Program 
South Central Region 
Telephone (608) 275-3299 

cc: Mr. John Tweddale, BT2, Inc., 2830 Dairy Drive, Madison, W1 5371 8-6751 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellenf Customer Seruice 



State of Wisconsin 1 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

I DER. OF NATURAL RESOURCES I 

Jim Doyle, Governor 
Scott Hassett, Secretary 
Lloyd L. Eagan, Regional Director 

South Central Region Headquarters 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitehburg, Wisconsin 5371 1-5397 
Telephone 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-2753338 
TTY Access via relay - T . l l  

August 31,2006 Fite Ref 02-1 3-000895 

Mr. Robert Sherman 
Oscar Mayer Foods 
Division of Kraft Foods Global 
91 0 Mayer Avenue 
Madison, W1 53704-4287 

Subject: Conditional Closure, Oscar Mayer Groundwater Project, 
91 0 Mayer Ave., Madison, WI 

Dear Mr. Sherman: 

On August 30, 2006, the South Central Region Closure Committee reviewed your request for 
closure of the case described above. The South Central Region Closure Committee reviews 
environmental remediation cases for compliance with state rules and statutes to maintain 
consistency in the closure of these cases. After careful review of the closure request, the South 
Central Region Closure wmrnittee has determined that the residual groundwater contamination 
identified in the area of monitoring well MW-IJPZ-1 has been investigated and remediated to the 
extent practicable under site conditions. Your case has been remediated to Department 
standards in accordance with s. NR 726.05. W is. Adm. Code and will be closed if the following 
conditions are satisfied: 

MONITORING WELL ABANDONMENT 
The monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-8. MW-9 and PZ-1 at the 
site must be properly abandoned in compliance with ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. 
Documentation of well abandonment must be submitted to Dino Tsoris orr Form 3300-58 found 
at ww.dnr.state.wi.us/orq/waterldw~/~w/ or provided by the Department of Natural Resources, 

PURGE WATER, WASTE AND SOIL PILE REMOVAL 
Any purge water, waste andlor soil piles generated as part of site investigation or remediation 
activities that may remain on site must be removed from the site and disposed of or treated in 
accordance with Department of Natural Resources' rules. Please send a letter advising me that 
any remaining purge water, waste andlor soil piles have been removed once that work is 
completed. 

GIs Reqistry 
When the above conditions have been satisfied, please submit a letter to let me know that 
applicable conditions have been met, and your case will be closed. Your site will be listed on 
the DNR Remediation and Redevelopment GIs Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. 
Information that was submitted with your closure request application will be included on the G1S 
Registry. To review the site on the GIs Registry web page, visit 
http:llmaps.dnr.state.wi.uslbrrts. 

Qualify Natural Resomcs Management 
Through Exce/lenf Customer Sewice 



Please be aware that the case may be reopened pursuant ta s. NR 726.013, Wis. Adm. Code, if 
additional information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination en or from the site 
poses a threat to public health, safety, or welfare or to the environment. 

We appreciate your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions 
regarding this letter, please contact me at (608) 275-3299. 

Sincerely, c 

\ 
4 .  

d F2 ( 6 -  
Dino Tsoris, P.G. 
Hydrogeologist 
Remediation B Redevelopment Program 
South Central Region 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Telephone: (608) 275-3299 

Cc: Mr. John Tweddale, BT2, Inc., 2830 Dairy Drive, Madison, W I 5371 8-6751 



Tax Exempt Po. 7 



EXHIBIT A 

PAXCEL 1. { T a x  Key YO@lO-313-0101-3~ : 

[a )  P a r t  oE the Eask 1/2 af the Sautbwest 1J4 QI section 3L0 
T a w n s h ~ p  0 North! Rznqt 10 E a s t ,  i n  the Cf af ~adLson, Dane 
C o u l t y ,  Wiscnnsin, more f u l l y  deocribed as l lms:  8 e q i n n i ~ g  at , 

t h e  p o i n t  o f  i n z e r s e c t i o n  eE t h e  South line of  said Sectian 31 v i t h  
t h e  E a s t  r i g h t  o f  way line aE t h e  Chicaw, Milwack~e,  St. PauL and 
P a c i f i c  Railroad Company; thence E a s t ,  alo?rq said Scuth line. 
La04 feet more o r  less to p o i n t  6 6  feet W e s t  from the East l i n e  of 
said Southwest L/4;  thence North, parallel w i t h  sa id  East L i r t e ,  
t o  tt.lc mast Southerly earner of lands  conveyed to City  of Madison 
i n  Kar ran ty  Dead rsearded in 'Jaluve 800 af  ~ e c d - ,  paqe 587,  as 
Docunent Xa- 1 1 3 3 4 3 3 ;  thence N o r t h  5 1 '  11' West 127.2 feet to a 
p o i n t  of curve: thence an r curve  to the l e f t ,  ccnvex to the 
Northeast, having a radius  of 261,4 feet and a long chord that 
berzs  North 7 0 m  2 5 '  Hest 172.3 feet  to po in t  in a line t h a t  is 
parallel w i t h  and 23 feet  South of measured at right angles to 
the X o r t h  l i z e  of s a i d  Southwest 1/4; thence  West, p&r;ralleL with 
s a i d  N o r t h  line. to p e i ~ t  ~f interse~tien with the East sight O f  
way l i n e  of s a i d  railrcad; thence Sou~5westcrly; along said ~ i g h t  
oE way l i ~ e  t o  the point  a5 beginning-  

Toce%eZ with and sabjsct to an Sasement Agref%.aent recorded in 
V o l m e  330 05 ~isc'. , page 571 ,  as Daeument 30. 977551. and 
M o C l f  i c a t i a n  of ,Pasernen', ikqreement recoz&-.d in V o l u m e  339 o.f 
Mise., ;rage 277, aa Doc-ment No. 983420. 

(_XI Pazt of the Kgrtheast r/4 a5 the South*--st 1 / 4  05  Sect:icn 
31, Township 8 North,  Range LC) East ,  in t h e  C i t y  cf Hadisan, 3sne 
Ccacty,  W~sconsis, 5eisig Vaczted Packers Avenue, Bescribed in 
-zeso:ution roc==bed in ' Jelume 4 6 9  of kist,, page 1, as Docment 
Na. 1191513. 

( c )  P a r t  of Vacated R s t h  Streek,  p a r t  of O u t l o t  One ( I ) ,  
p a r t  of L c t  One ( :I ,  and a l l  cf ~cts ma (23, Thzee (31, and 
Fouz ( 4  1 ,  B l o c k  Three ( 3 )  , :-Tocbland, a l l  in L!e city of. wadisan, 
Dane Caanty, Wisconsin,  mcze fully described as follows: ~ e g i n n i n g  
at CSie Soutkwest corner  of s a i d  O u t l o r  1; thence South, along t h e  
extended West l i a e  af s a i d  Outloc, 0.3 feet to a pist of c u - ~ e  
deszribed i n  V c l s m e  272 of Records, page 167, as Docuiilent No. 
1239257: thsncc on a curve fo t h e  r i q h t ,  canvex to the Nartheast ,  
having a r a d i n s  af 60.00 feet and a long chord t h a t  bears South 
39' 15' 39" East 8 4 . 3 5  f e e  to p o i n t  on North lirre of s t i 6  81aek 
3; t:?cnce w e s t ,  s l ang  said mrth l i n e ,  10 feet to Northeast earner 
of said Lot I: thence Ssuth ,  alang E a s t  I i n c  o f  sEid Lat 1, I0 
fez'.,: I-3ence Southwester~y to peislt on West line of said Let I, 
Izs t  rnenzioned ? o i n t  k i n g  10 Eeet. Uarth of the South I l z e  of s a i d  
Lat I; thence South, along said West line, to Southwest eozaer of 
sa5d L o t  1; t3enee E a s t ,  alang t h e  S o u t h  l i n e  a£ Lots 1, 2, 3 and 
4 ,  to the  Sauthearf corner a f  said Lat 4: thence North, alonq East 
line 05 s a i d  Lot 4 aad  said East l i n e  extended aczoss Vacated ~ 0 t h  



S t r e c t ,  t3 p a i n t  60 feet Karth of The N o r t h  l i n e  at vacated ~ 0 t h  
Street: t h e n ~ a  on elxve  t3 t h e  left, convex to tS& East, having 
a radius af 1899 fzet and a chard *which Sears North 0" 5 0 '  ;Jest 
5 1  feet  to p a i n t  of in:ersectien with a L i n e  that L S  para l l e l  
w i t h  and LLL E o c t  worth  of the North line of Vacated RoLh 5tZeek: 
t heneo continue along s a x  curve ra Lke l e l t  the chore of which 
tears Nozth 3" 31 "es*, 1 T 8 . 2  f e e t  to a p o i n t  cn the  Soutll Line 
of the Nor th  2 1 4  feet of sa iZ  Outlot 1 which is 1 6 4 . 6  feet E a s t  
g: the t!est L i n e  of said m t l o t  1; t!!ence continge along S a m  
curve to the Left t h e  eherd  of which banrs North 51 0 2 '  Wes? 
2 2 8 . 2  feet  ta  t h e  pa in t  of intersactian w i t h  t h e  North line of 
s a i d  O u t l ~ t :  t h e n c e  West, along said N o r t h  l i n e ,  121-1 feet 
to t h e  Northwest ~ 3 r n e r  3f sa id  Outlcrr;  thence South ,  a long the 
W e s t  line of s a i d  a u t l a t  1, 513 f e c ~  ta t h e  paint  a f  beginning. 

(6) ?art cf the Nor'Awest 1 1 4  of the Sautheast L/4 af 
s e c t f a n  31, Township & North,  Range IQ East ,  i n  the City of 
Mac? i son ,  Dane County, FIisconsin, d2scriSe6 as f o l l o w s :  RegLm5ng 
at t h e  Northwest corner af =he plat of Woodland: thence East ,  
along the N o r t h  Line crf s a i d  pLat, 312.3 feet; thence an a crrrve 
to the Lef t ,  convmx to the Northeast ,  havtng a radius of La99 
f e e t  a;ld e chard w h i c h  bears N o r ?  IS' 48'  West 55-7 f eeG; %>ence 
m r t a  16' 42' Wesf 337.5 feet  to p o i n t  On East line o f  3acated 
Fackers Avenue: thecee Sou-Lh. alang sa id  Z a s t  l i n e ,  339.9  feet to 
t h e  pairti: of beqinrling. 

tr), vacate2 %clcin Stree t ,  ix t h e  p l a t  of Woodland, l y i n g  
W e s t  of the  Westerly ziyhe OF way line a f  %fisecr?si~ Staee Highwzy 
113, a l l  ia tke C i t y  nf ZaSlocn, mane County, Wiseensin. 

F A 3 C S t  2 .  (Tax Key %C813-3i3-0102-1] : -- 
l a ]  Lots Gne (I] , Sevecteen (17: , E i q h r e e n  (LG:,  Siaetsen 

(191, and h l e n t y  (20)', Block Tm ( 2 1 ,  Lots ORE? [I;, m a  ( 2 1 ,  Three 
( 3 )  . Zf ghteen ria3 , N i ~ e t e ~ n  (291 azd ebak pz=t a2 Lot Sevanteen 
(17) lying Xest  of %a Xesk l i n ~  cf Tisconsin S t r t a  Righway KO. 
2 1 3  a s  presenFly Located, a12 in Block One (11 , aLL in p l a t  
of Wocdland, zr. tF .- C i t y  o f  Hadison ,  Dane County, Wiscocsin. 

(51 P a r t  3f e Sosthwest 114 o? the Southeast 3/4 of Sect ion 
3 1, Township 6 North, RanTa 10 East, in t h e  C i t y  of Xadisaa, Dane 
CcunZy, Wisconsin, mrs f c l l y  2ssetibed as f o l l c w s :  ~ e g i n a  inq 
at t2e Scurh guarter cornez of said Section: thence R c r t b  00" 
0 4 '  23" West, along th2 North-South quarter line cE saiZ S e c t i c n  
to the i n c l t e s ~ e ~ i a : ?  wirP. the Southvest sight of way l ine  or' 
VacateE Haayer ATTecue: thezcz South 53" 07' I&* E a s t ,  a l s n g  saiZ 
Southwest r ight  o f  way l i n e ,  221.63 fsez to the W e s t  r i ~ h t  of  w a y  
l i n e  of Wlscgnsls S t a t e  R i ~ h w a y  tlL3: thence Soukh 0 0 "  0 3 "  43" 
Eas:, along said riakt cf uay Pine, 124.06 f e e t  ta p o i n t  af  
c u r - ~ e :  thencn Souther ly  along said r i g h t  af w a y  l i n e  o n  a curve 

i 



to the r i g h t ,  convex the East, havirrq a r a d i u s  .of 1,392 * 39 
feet a & o r 5  which bears South 09" 5 8  ' 4 2 "  482.02 feet,  

to i t s  ;tint cf inzersection with t h e  North r i g h t  of way l i n e  of 
cammercial Ave. =st rr,entionerf paint be ing  N 0 r t k  8ga 50' 4 9 "  
Eas:, 93.G4 feet fron said ~crth-South quarter lfnc; thence 
continue5 Southerly along said r i g h t  of way l i n e  on same curve 
.;a Soutb l i n e  of s a i d  Section; thense South B9' 50 ' 49"  West 
a1or.g said South l i n e  to the p o i n t  o f  beginninq .  

(el A L 1   hat part of vacatad Coalidge Street, Vacayed 
Mayer Avenue and Vacated ?azkers  Avenue located i n  the pl-at of 
woodland and i r r  t h e  East  i / Z  of the Sbuthvest 114 and the  Seatfiwesk 
L / l  of the Southeast 1/4, a l l  in sec t ion  31, ??-ship a North, 
Rarrge 10 E a s t ,  i n  the C i t y  of  Madisonr Dane County, W i s r . 3 3 ~ i n ,  
as set forth in gesolutions secorded i n  VVome 4 6 9  Of 4Hise.. page 
1, as Cocunent Na, Ll.9t91:, VgPume 469 of H i s c . ,  gage 7, as 
Document No. 1191912, and Volume 386 of Seccrds ,  ?age 507, as 
Document Na. 1243896. 

PARCEL 3 .  

( a )  [Tax Xoy XParr  of oBl0-314-flf398-0] : A i l  List pkrt  of the 
Southaast 114  of Secticn 31, Taknskip B Sor th ,  RaIge 10 E a s t ,  ix 
the City of Mcdiscn, D a ~ e  County, WisccasLn, which is bounded 
by Ian85 cc::vf:p3 Z o  the C i t y  w f  Kadisen in V u l u n l  1 0 0  of Deeds, 
sage 5 9 1 ,  as Occument No. 1133435 and Volrlme B O O  of DeeZs, page 
5 8 3 ,  as Oac~ment No. 11 3 3 4 3 0 ,  cn the North and E a s t ,  hy North 
line of FizsZ 4Cdir ion to John W. T i l t a n  Subdivision cc t he  
Scu:h, 2nd East Line of plat of Koorland a n  t h e  West. 

(bl [Tax Kay $Part 05 Oa10-314-0099-63 : Part OE Ont lc r  '2-JO 
( 21 , Woodland, in t h e  C i t y  af Madison, Dane Cgunty, Bfsconsin, nore 
f z L l y  described as follows: Eegimirrg at the Northeast eerzer 
a f  said O ~ t l o t ;  thence Hest 7 0 . 4  fzet, a l c n q  the North line of 
sat5 O u e l o t ;  theme alerig a curve to th? left convex r o  the Nczt3west 
having a r a d i c s  o f  a7 feet and a Lonq caard that  5ea=s Soqtt t  19 * 
4 3 '  Nest 17 feet; thence along a c u r v e  to the le't convex ke t h e  
Northwest hav iz s  a radius a t  703.2 f e e t  and 2 long chord t h a t  beasr 
S o u t h  IJo 12' W e s t  226 .2  feet; khence South 4' 56 '  +test 158.53 
feet to the N o t ~ h  li?,e of thc  South 111 f ee t  of s a i d  O u t l a t :  th4nea 
E a s t  a:ong the X o r t h  l i n e  of s a i d  South 111 feet to pint on the 
E a s t  l i n e  of s a i d  O u t l o t :  thence N o r t h  along said Z a s t  line to t h e  
p u i n t  o f  bcqinnlag .  

tc3 [Tax Xey $Par t  of 0313-314-0098-01: P a r t  of Vacated 
14ackin S t r e e t ,  i a  :he plaz af Woodland and part 05 the Ho;t$west 
L/J  of the SoutSeast 114, a l l  i n  Section 31, T o - . s h i p  8 Nor th ,  
Ranqa E a s t ,  i~ t h e  City of Madison, Dans County, ? ? i s cons in ,  
more I g L l y  d e s c r i b e d  as f ~ l l o w s :  Beqinning at a p a i n t  on the ~ z s t  lize 
a E  said ?laE 9.1 -Feet Scu th  of the Northeast corrrer thereof ;  thence 



-.. -... 

eonti-ce South, ~ l o n g  s a i d  East L i . i e  23-9 fear to the Sou theas t  
corner o f  Vacated !.lackin Street  in said plat; thence West, along 
t h e  S o u t h  l i n e  of sald Street ,  70.4 feet; thence alang a ctrrve 
ta %be rlqht convex to the 8orthwest having a radius  of 87 f ee t  
to a p a i n t  of intarsection with a l i n e  bear ing  Nor th  51* 11' 
West from the p a i n t  of beginninq; thence  S o u t h  5L0 11 ' East along 
the Scuthwest  right of way Aherg Avenue 2n t h e  p o i a t  of beginning.  

( a ]  [No Tax Xey # J : Par t  of Vacated Xackir, S t r e e t ,  in t he  ' 
plat of Wcroblaad, in t h e  C i t y  of nadison, Dane County, Wisconsin, 
mcre Eullg descr ibed as follcws: seqinniaq at the Northeast 
corrcr of said vacatsd Strest; thence South, aiong the East Line 
of said erst, 9.1 Peat; thence  Por'J1 55' 11' West to t h e  Nartb 
l i n e  af sa id  p l a t :  Whence East, alang said North l i n e  to paiak of 

PARCEL 4 .  [Tax  iEey $0810-323-0053-21: 

A 1 1  that part of the Z a s t  I/2 of the Scutheast 1/4 of Section 31 
East of Certified SUSPEY Map #3903 recorded L? Polme 16 c f  
Cer t i f ied  Survey Maps, paqes 126 a?d 127, 2s Document No. 1735558 
and Noxth of laade sald to City a£ Madlsan L? Vatme 5 0 0  of Deads, 
page 5 9 2 ,  IS Document No. 1133435 and a l l  t%at  part af t5e West 
1JZ o-C "ha West 1/2 of +he Soutb=st I f 4  of sect5 en 32, lying 
North cf lands canvept2 to C i t y  of Hadison i~ said Documents No- 
1132435, a l l  in Ta'mship 8 North, 13 East, i n  the C i t y  a5 
Madisan, Dzne County ,  :5iscmsln. 

PARCEL 3. 

l a )  [Tar Key :081U-314-0:05-31: iat E i g h t  (81, zzd  t h e  
West 1/2 of Lct  Wine ( g ) ,  i31ock Three (31, Goodla:d, i r r  the C i t y  
of flgdisan, Dane County, Wiscansin. 

/bl [Tax Reg g3610-314-0104-51:  a t  TEn (101 , and the Eas: 
1/2 of Lot N i n e  / 9 1 ,  a l o c k  Three ( 3 1 ,  %~361znd, in the C i t y  ef 
Madison, 3an@ County, Wiscons in .  

F A R E L  5 .  [Tax KEY $0710-062-0205-73: 

Lots Weety-four ( 2 4 )  and Twenty-five ( 2 5 1 ,  61ack Three Kuedrea 
Thirty-six 13363, Riley P l a t ,  in t h e  C i t y  af Nabison, Dane County, 
Wiseensin. 

Also known as: 

Lots Wenty-four (24 )  and Tdenky-five (251, Blcek mzee Bnndrad 
Thirty-six (3351 , Madison Sqslre SXey  'Tlat, in t5e C i t y  oaf Xa5f s a x ,  
Daze County ,  Wlsconsla. 



Lc t s  Nine ( 9 1 ,  Ten (101, :let-n (Ill, Tweive (121, and Thirteen 
(1:) , C. E. Both P l a t ,  in the C i t y  of Madison, Dana County, 

'h'l sconsin. 

Also  known as: 

Lots N i n e  (91 , Tert (121 , Ele*-*en (I:] , Twelve 1?.2), lrnd Thirteen 
(131, Rcth Plat, in t he  City 'of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin. 

PARCEL 3.  [ T a x  t a r - e l  $0810-3i2-2401-71: 

Part o f  Qutlot T h i r t e e n  (13) Burke Assessor's P l a t  No. 1, in t h e  
City of Hadistn, Dane C o u n t y ,  !Qisconain, more fu l ly  described as 
follows: 3eq izn izq  at the p e i n t  of i n t e r s ec t i on  of the march l ine  
of Aberq Avelu*  znd t!-te E a s t  l i n e  a£ t h e  right of wiry of t h e  Chicago, 
Milwaukee ,  St. 'Jaul and Pacific milroad; theace Northeaste~ly 
alang said rigat o f  way 210 feet: thence  Soutbesly to a paint  on 
t h e  North l i n e  af &erg Avenue which is 5 5  feet E a s t  from the 
point of beginniag: t!!enee Weest  along said mr-& l i n e  of .eerg 
dvenxe 55 f e e t  to t??e poLqC, of Seqinainq.  

PA2CZL 9 .  [Tax Parcel t0SP3-313-0084-1: : 

Part c f  Outlot One (I), B u r k e  PSTOSPOT~S P l a t  No. 1, i? &he City 
o=l Madison, Dane Gouty, t7isconsinr desci5ed as fallows: 
B e g i n ~ i n g  a t  tae p o i n t  which is S a z t i ~  89"  55' E a s t  1240.5 Feet 2nd 
Soii th LO" 17' E a s t  530 Etet f r o m  the X o r L l w e s t  corner of the 
Southwest 114 of S e c t i o n  3 i ,  Township 8 N o r t h ,  R a n g e  1 0  Zast, 
theace North 89 5 5  ' West a d i s t a n c e  c f  33 5eet to the point of 
b e ~ l m i n y :  tbtnce Nor th  89" 55' West 195.2 faet; thence S a u t h  
0' 33' East 5 3 6 . 2  feet :  thence SouCA E 9 O  4 2 '  Zast along Ruth 
Avenue 100 fe3t; thence North 10' LO' East along Fk~xley S t r e e t  
5 6 0 . 9  feet tcr  the poict of beginning,  ZXCEPT tkat p a r t  mnveyed 
to City of Madison. as s c t  f o r t h  ii V a l .  SOL of Deeds,  page 2 9 0 ,  
DoC'$.=~ent Xo, L134180. 

:a1 ?arcel 'A" of C e z t i f i e d  Survey ;rap Ha. 3 1 5  recarded LZI 
t3e Dane Gouty fleqisCzr of  Deeds  ufEiee in Volume 2 o f  Certified 
Survey naps,  page 77, as Document So. 1256147, in the C i t y  a5 
Madison, Dane Comty, W5sco~sin. 

l a e i n q  p a r t  of Outlclt 3ne (I), Burke Assessor k Plat No. I, in ';;?e 
City of Madismil. 

Ib) O ~ t l o t  Three I31 , aurke Assesser k Flak  No. I, in the 
C i t y  nf Hadisoc, Dace County, WisconsLn. 



' I  . . 

} That part af iiuxley Street lying Westerly of the  i i e ~ t e r l  
l i n e  of O u t l u t  Three ( 3 ) ,  Burke ~sgessor ' 5  Plat No. 1, i n  Chs 
City of ladison,  Ozne County, Wiscrmsin, and the Easter ly  line 
of t h e  present Kuxley Street  as descr ibed i a  Voialwe 812 of Desds. 
page 66, Document No. 1151415. 

(1) O u t l o t  Two !2] , aurke Assessor 's  Plat No. 1. in the 
City C €  Madison, Dana County ,  Wisconsin, EXCE 
t o  C i t y  of Madison a s  s e t  for tb in v o l ~ z ~ e  a a l  
Document No. 1134180. 

- 





CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO. 3949 
1 

' STATE OF wLSCONSM) s5 
. . . C O U ? m  OF PANE 1 . . . . 

X m  Rarry E. . lr idrrel i ,  Miscoasin Lend S u r f ~ y e r ,  S-516, da hereby cert i fy  t!?ac I 
have surveyed. d i v i d e d  ar.d mapped a diviaio~ of  PARCEG "A1', CEXlFIEl  SURVEY Mi' NO. 
325 as recsried i n  V a l u m e  2' of CEKTZFTZD SURVEY HAPS on P a g s  77 and 78 under GOXTIEW 
NO. l.2561L7 of che D ~ u e  County Regiscrp, fomer ly  part of Outlot 1, aUKitE ASSESSOR'S 
SUT NO. 1. Xacaced in t h e  RE I//, 5K 1/Q nf SeeeLan 31, f8N, U a E ,  C i t y  af ?ladlsun, 
Dane County, XYsconsin, more pas tieularly describid as follows : . 

C m m c h p  zt  the M;oruer d f  rat& P M C E L " A " ~ ~ / L \ E ~ O ~ ~ ~  o f  b ~ g - 8  b f  c N ~  
' deac-~p rim : .. . . . .  - . . .  

* . .  - 
' Thence S Itlo 14' 50" U, along' d e  Westerly dgtik--of-uay line' o f  *.ha CECACD, 
HILUAtEZE, ST. PAUL and ?ACTFlC Z U L m ,  6ZL.19 feet (~rtemeovsly =.cordad as 
613..91 Ee=t) ro the SZ comer o F s a i d  PARCEL "A"; 

 hence'^ 80' 08 ' 40" U, &ng the Sou?% !.i=e of d d  F I C E i  "A'", 206.22 f c a r m  tn a 
pafnt on the Easterly right-of-way Une of l3lXXY S E T ;  

1 . . 
Thence alahg said rlgh't-of-wag iine oa -fh= are 3E a 1i26.lfd foue ,radius curve rn t h e  
l e f  r: vhose Lang , chard bears N 01' 02' 40"-3. 279.00 fee=; , . . 

, nence continua =long m i d  righe-af-v Lbe,  N 69* 36' 20" %, 80.53 feet to the 
SW cmraer of PARCEL ''3'' a f  said C E X T I E E D  SURVEY F !  ml. 325: 

- T h e = c ~  S 89' ' s f  ' 50'" 2 ,  slang t h e  Seuch line of sa& ?rl,3XL "3'' lOI1,30 f5ec to t h e  
St: comer chereaf; , . . . . . . . I  

. . - .  ' 

nencc fl: 09' 36' 40'' W, el& the ~ i s t e r l y  Size of said FAaCK '%", u 0 - 0 0  feet 
en  =he ,= c~rner'thcreef and the  N u t h  right-af-wsy Nrra o f  +ERG AVEWE; 

Thence FI asg 57' 55" E, a ~ n a g  s a i d  ~ a u t h  right-nf-ba? i i a a  and tire North of 
PARCEL "A" , CCLTEIED SURVEY NO. 325 ,. 275,21;  - f  eer to &e NE come= of slid 
Pk;tX,"A" zzd tke point  sf 3epi;laiag a f  :his d e ~ e r i p t i a n .  

S a d  descr ibed  parcel e o a e d i s s  LL2,?95 sq. ti. o r  3.27 acres. - .... . , ._ 
Z also c ~ r : l f ~  :hat t h e  =? I s  z correcf  re;rresefrt~rio- af all e.'cce:izr boudzbaries 

a! t h e  land scrreyed  and ;k.e kc! df.r+lsicn t t c m o f  made, ;d that. I habe fully cnm?lisd 
v i t h  :ha pr~visinzs a5 Chaster 236.3; O E  t b e  Yis:=nsLn 5:atutfs and che SutidivisLe:: 
Regulauona of the Cit7 af F ~ d l s ~ n  in r;urvayi~g;div~ding and m a p l h g  tke same. 

' . '  
Data: C -  / f -  F x  , L - - - :A?- - .  
Xevlsad:_ July 2 6 ,  1982 ' . 13arry K. Brid~ell 

'. . ' .Ufrcoas5.n Land Surmeyor - 5-516 
.9P?ZWTEa FOR RECOF9ING PER SECRZTBRY , . . . . ? L L I S O N  PLLWTYG C3t+fISSIOEI a 

. . 
Date : 

Charles 3. Dlnauer 
SecreEary 

. C E R T I F S U Z  OF C3mi BEtIS'iZil OF P m S  

Xece5v.d for retoidl3g t h i s  ~ d d a ? ' a f  &- * ,  19&* 

a t a * clock .A??. and ==code8 L? ~ o ~ u e  /(r 
- 

o f  Certified Scrvty 

Xaps 0 5  Daze Counsy on Pages dl.? =# JI+' 

Carol Z. Xakcke, 3epis;er aE DeeCs 
D+=z Cou + 

*-s: & fl-LL&* ,LL,L& 
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MADISON EAST QUADRANGLE 

WISCONSIN-DANE CO. 

7.S MINUTE SERIES (TOPOGRAPHIC) 
L / 4  MAWKm 15' WhORhNGLE 

1983 
SCALE: t" . 2,000' 

SITE LOCATION MAP 



NOTES c 

7 BASE UAP PRC'VIDFO BY OSCAR MAYER AND MAY NOT 
C K i C i L Y  REPRE5EldT EXISTING PROPCRTY LAYOUT R 

B 
2 P F O D P T Y  LINE5 AhW WTM-41 COORDlH4TE LOC&nDNS 

4PE AP'POXIYAT~. i /" 
HARTMEYEP 
A R W A  3 MAD W M  YONITmING WELLS AND EXTENT OT IMPACT 

ASSOCIATES Y n T l  ;AZUNDWA?TR PROJECT AREA ONLY 
P m M S  L1)1 

b 
(CSFHaT: W 

L PRDDUCTIDM YELLS 004 AND OOlC ARC ONLY BACK-UP L 
WATER SUPPLY FOR FlRC nGHnl<Z USE 

U 

ABOVEWUJM N E I  H U x ~ ~ ~ z ~ ~ f E T  
€ 

/'- 
OIL TTCY2AFL ThHU 

FORMER L B W G R W H Q  ------ FUEL rm ~ T ~ P A G E  irw 
. .- - 

. .  . 
. .  , - . .. . 

muf W K W T  . . . 
--. -- 

I-- 

- 

-- --- 
i 3 " -  .-'--- - 

. I -  A - 4  

-- APPFK)XIW&TE EYTFNT W E R E  
FRWNDWATER EXCEEDS NR 140 
EtrFORCiMEHT STANDARDS FOP 
ViYYL C H L 3 R l E  

0 WELL A'B,W*IDONED 

$ PI€ZOMETfA 

a MON~TORINC WEtl 

WTM-$1 CODRDtNAlE 

FIGURE A - 3  

577d45.292867 ' GRO?lUDWATEF! PROJECT AREA MAP 
OSCAR UAYER FOODS 

PARKING LO7 910 MkYER AVENlJE 
(ASmHALT) APPRDmAr PWfR'N 

PARCEL f. DBIO-J~MQI-~  
MADISON. WISCOI\'SIN 

WWLCl NO 1PtZ 

SCALE 1 = 229' I >-j 1 ::,.-,E 



HAAThlElER 
ARENA 

ABOMCRWND FUEL 

AP PRW BY OSCAR 
AND MGY t+?7 LXKRY 
I N T  EMSIN: PROPFRPl 

;r 
SCALE. 1" = 230' 

FIGURE E-3 
WATER LEVEL ELEVATION M AP-OCTOBER 12, 200.L 

AN9 MONITORING MfECL LOCATIONS 
OSCAR LIAYER FOODS 
MADISON. WISCONSIN - --- PRUJiCl NO. i192 

D P * W  W U P  

CHrCMLD BY JY ------ 
\ \ A P P R O M  B l '  

RrJ7FC 23/14/00 
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FEURE C-3 
GENERALIZED GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION 
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Table E-I 
Groundwater Analytical RwaFts Summary 

Oscar Mayer I BT Project #I91 2 
(Results are in @I) 
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Table E-1 
Groundwater Analytical Results Summary 

Oscar Mnyer / RT ' Project #I912 
(Results are in &I) 
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Groundwater Analytical Resnlts Summary 
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Table E-1 
Groi~ndwater Analytical Results Summary 

Oscar Mayer I BT ' Project #I912 

AUUIiEV IA I'IONS* 
= rnicrugr;lms per l i k r  

1'CE = trichloroethene 
VOC = volatile organic compound 

DCE = dichloroellici~c 
TMBs = 1.2.4- and I ,3,5-'Trimethylbenzene 
NA = Not analyzed 

DCA = dichlorr~z~lianu 
NE = nut estnbl ist~ctt 

NOTE: 
Bold valucs nicct or exceed NR 140 c~~forcement standards. Bold values for Total 1.2-DCE exceed the sum of the NR 140 ES for cis- rtnd trans- 1 -2-LICE. 
*Indicates value bet~vcen LOU and L0Q. 

LABORATORY NOTES: 
( I ) C'hloromcthane and TCE analyses -Values are in between LOD and LOU. 
(2) TCE analysis - Value is it1 between LOD md LO(2. 
(3)  I. I -DCE annlysis - Value is in between COD and LOQ. 
(4) Imlis- I .ZDC:E annlysis - Value is in betwcen LOD and LOU. 
(5) Be~izene analysis - Value is in between LOD and LOQ. This sample contained Bronlomethane with a result of 0.77 pg/l and the vt~lue is in bctween LOD and L,OQ. 
(6) Bcnzene a~~alysis - Value i s  in between LOD and LOP. 
(7) Chluru~nctlianc annlysis - Value is in bctrveen LOD and LOQ. 
(8) 14 pp'l ( IC ncetune detected in the svl W I Dup sample. VOCs 8260 comments: Suspected acetone laboratory contamination, 
(9) Xylenes annlyses - Values are in between LOD and LOQ. 
( 10) Vinyl Chloride & o-Xylene analyses- Values are in between LOD and LOQ. 
( I 1 ) cis- 1.2-DCE analysis - Value is in between LOD and LOQ. 
( 12) Etliylhcnzcrit: LQ ni&p-Xylene analyses - Values me in between LOD and LOQ. 
( 13) M&p-sylene analysis - Value is in bctween LOD and LOQ 
( 14 ) 2-Ci~lorott~luene anidysis - Matrix spike aiid/or Matrix Spike Duplicate recovery outside acceptance limits. 
( 1.5) Naphthalene - Analy te uvemged calibration criteria within acceptable limits. 
(I h )  1.2-DCA arid isopmpylbenzene analyses - Values are in behveen LOD and LOQ. 
( 17) 14U yl@l of ~iietliyle~ic ctiloride detected in the MW24 sample VOCs R260 comments. Suspected metliylene cliloridt: laboratory contamin;~tiot~. 

MG~IIYICIIL' clllorirle valuc is betwcen [,OD and LOQ. 
( 1 8) Be~~ze~le;  trails- 1.2-DCE; loluene, and o-xylene analyses - Values are in between LOD and LOQ 
(10) o-Xyle~iz analysis - Value is in between LOU and I,OQ. 
(20) N\lnphtlinlcnc and 1.3.5TMD analyses - Values are in between LOD and LOQ. Benxne and toluene nnaiyses - Matrix spikc andlor Matrix Spikc 

Ihtplica~e recoven, aulside acceplnnce limits. 
( 2  I ) '1 olueile annlysis - Value is in I~er\veen LOD and LOQ. 
(22) 1.1.2.2- fc~racl~lori~etliane analysis - Laboratory CuntroI Sample outside acceptoncc Iimits. 
(23) Mctliyleiie chloride was detected in the sample and in the associated Method Blnnk. 
(23)  Vinyl chloride analysis - Bstirnatcd value. exceeded criteria for percent differencc on calibration check standard (> 1 5%). 
(25) Methylcne ci~lor~de analysis - Common lab solvenl and contaminant. 

Page 5 of h 

Table E-1 
Groundwater Analytical Results Surnmrly 

Oscar Mayel./ RT Project #I912 

(Zh) I .2-Dicl1loroctl1nne and lricliluroelliene analysis - Estirnvtcd valuc (delectcd). but beloiv quanlilat ion limit. 
(27) Vinyl cliluride ilnnlysis - Esti~nated vnluc (detected). but below quantitation h i  t. 

(23) Total 1.2-Dicltloroetlicn~ analysis - Estirnat~d value (detected), but below quaniitation Ii~nit. 
(24) Tolal 1.2-Dict~iilroethcne and I. I. I -triciiloi-octliane analpus - Esti~nled value (deactcd). blit below quonti tation limil. 

By: LMI-I X/13/01 
Rev. hy:  ISP 6120102. I'LR 12102102. SSP 4/24/03; LMH I llh103: LMH 5/26/04: LMH i 1/9/04: JSN 4128105: LMH 212 1/06 
Checked: SMM 1 It1 3/03: J M M  611 1/04: SMM I111 1/04; TLR 2/22/06 



Table C-1 

SUMMARY OF PETE-ED CONSTITUENTS EN SOILS 
OSCAIt MAYER I:OODS COilPORATlON 

nrnmsoN, WISCONSIN 
JUNE 29 A N D  3(1,19'14 

SU-I S1g-2 SU-3 Sll-4 SlJ-5 Sl3-6 So-7 

Me tltyle~ltl Chloride N U(5.0) NIX5.U) N W(S.3) NU(5.0) N ~ ( 5 . 0 ) ~ ~  NU(5.O)UJ N ll(5.0) 



Table C-I (continued) 

SUMMARY 01: DETECTED CONSTlTUENTS IN SOILS 
OSCAR MAYElt 1:OQDS CORIWORATION 

hlADlSON, W lSCONSIN 
JUNE 29 AND 30,1994 

~~l;/kg - ~iricrr,grn~n pcr kilogram 
2 Nil(5.01- Not dotuclutl at dcicclicrh lln~il stbown in pir~.cnllicws 
3 NIK5.IlSUJ - Qt~al i l i~k l  data; urrlsidu yzrrrogitlu rcwlvcry criteria 

j - Ilslifi~~nld viiliic bclurv qr~a~~li lal ion limik 
pg/ L - aricrognm per liler 



PARKING LOT 
(ASPHALT) 

m . . . - - - -. . - . . . . . - - . . . . , 

GROUNDWATER PROXCT AREA 

MONITORING WELL 

$ SOIL BORING 

SCALE: 1"  = 200' 

FIGURE E-2 
GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION EXTENT MAP 

OSCAR MAYER FOODS 
910 MAYER AVENUE 
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OUNDWATER PROJECT AREA 
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PARKING LOT 

0 MorJlTORlHG WELL 

SOIL BORING 

t GEOLOGlC CROSS SECTION 
- -  SCALE: 1" = 200' 

FIGURE C-4 
GEOLOGICAL CROSS SECTION LOCATION MAP 

OSCAR MAYER FOODS 
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A A' 
(casq LEGENO 

[WEST) 

MW3 salo rn Mw9 0 BtlLI# KO SAMPCES DRRRLEB. COLLECTED 

W E  

SAND. L I ~  WLL OR NO O C ~ D  ~MS'(T!U) 

j SAND. POORLY mAOED. 
L I T W  OR NO FINCS (SF) 

SILT (ML) 

LEAN CLAY (A). 
I . . .  
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Kraft Foods 

July 25, 2006 

To: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

Subject: Statement that all Legal Descriptions for Properties within the 
Contaminated Site Boundaries have been Included 

. Kraft Foods Global, Inc, dba Oscar Mayer Foods 
Groundwater Project Site 
91 0 Mayer Avenue, Madison, WI 53704 
BRRTS # 03-3 3-000895 
BT' Project #I 9 1 2 

To Whom it May Concern: 

To the best of my knowedge, I believe that with the submitZal of the attached property 
information the lega! description for each property within, or partially within the 
contaminated site boundary has been included with the closure request. 

The attached property information includes the Deeds and Legal Descriptions for 
property located at 97 0 Mayer Avenue, Madison, Wisconsin. 

If you need additional information, please contact me at (608) 285-6882. 

Sincerely, 

Mr. Robert Sherman 
Associate Director, Environmental Affairs 
Kraft Foods Global, Pnc. 

'Kraft Foods rn 910 Mayer Avenue Madison, WI 53704 Phone 608-285-33'1 1 


